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Translated Safety Warnings

I
CISCO.

This section includes translations in multiple languages of the warnings that may appear in your product
documents.

- Statement 1071—Warning Definition
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Translated Safety Warnings

- Statement 1—Power Disconnection Warning

- Statement 248—Unit Mounting Warning

- Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

- Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

» Statement 1040—Product Disposal

- Statement 1044—Port Connections

- Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections
- Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts

Statement 1071—Warning Definition

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you
work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar
with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of
each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this
device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan
veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij
elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard
praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de
waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt
raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
késittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sdhkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kdannokset loytyvét laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kdannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET
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Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

Translated Safety Warnings

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez
conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures
couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de I'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen fiihren
kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und
den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder
Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den tibersetzten
Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le
traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fgre til skade pa person. Fgr du
begynner & arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du vaere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten
av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne
enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

INSTRUCOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANCA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé estd em uma situagdo que poderéa ser causadora de
lesdes corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilizagdo de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos
perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas habituais de
prevencdo de acidentes. Utilize o numero da instrugéo fornecido ao final de cada aviso para
localizar sua traducéo nos avisos de segurancga traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

jAdvertencial! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiaricese con los
procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrara el
ndmero que le ayudara a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompafia
a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Varning! VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och
kénna till vanliga forfaranden for att férebygga olyckor. Anvand det nummer som finns i slutet av
varje varning for att hitta dess gversattning i de dversatta sdkerhetsvarningar som medfdljer denna
anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmezeto jel veszélyre utal. Sériillésveszélyt rejto helyzetben van. Mielott
barmely berendezésen munkat végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkérok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal.

A kiadvanyban szereplo figyelmeztetések forditasa a késziilékhez mellékelt biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések kozétt talalhatd; a forditas az egyes figyelmeztetések végén lathaté
szam alapjan keresheto meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT!

Mpenynpexpexne BAXHbLIE MHCTPYKL AU MO COBNMIOAEHUIO TEXHUKWA BE3OMNMACHOCTHU

3T1oT cMmBON NpeaynpexaeHna o603HavYaeT onacHocTb. To eCTb MMeeT MecTo cutTyauus, B
KOTOpOM crieAyeT onacaTtbCs TenecHbIX NoBpexaeHun. Nepen akcnnyaraumen obopyaoBaHUs
BbISICHUTE, KAKUM OMaCHOCTAM MOXET noAaBepraTbcs nosib3oBaTesib NPU UCMNOb30BaHMU
ANEKTPUYECKUX LieNen, U 03HAKOMLTECh C NpaBuiiaMmn TeEXHUKK 6e3onacHoCTU Ansa
npeaoTBpaLleHMs BO3MOXHbIX HECYACTHbIX cny4vaeB. Bocnonb3yintecb HOMepoM 3asiBNeHus,
npuBeaeHHbLIM B KOHLE KaXaoro npeaynpexaeHusi, YToobl HAUTU ero nepeseaeHHbIN BapuaHT
B nepesoe npeaynpexaeHUin no 6e3onacHocTu, NnpunaraemMomM K JaHHOMY YCTPOWUCTBY.

COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLIUN
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Translated Safety Warnings
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INSTRUCOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANCA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé se encontra em uma situagdo em que harisco de lesGes
corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrdo de prevencgao de acidentes. Use o
nimero da declaracao fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua traducédo nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for
legemesbeskadigelse. Far du begynder arbejde pa udstyr, skal du veere opmarksom pa de
involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredslgb, og du skal sztte dig ind i standardprocedurer til
undgaelse af ulykker. Brug erklaeringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde overseettelsen i de
oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrogiti
tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uredajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz
elektriéne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim na¢inima izbjegavanja nesrec¢a. U
prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, prilozenima uz uredaj, mozete prema broju koji se
nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaéi i njegov prijevod.

SACUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

Upozornéni DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Tento upozorniujici symbol oznaéuje nebezpedéi. Jste v situaci, ktera by mohla zpusobit
nebezpeci urazu. Pfed praci na jakémkoliv vybaveni si uvédomte nebezpeci souvisejici

s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi opatfenimi pro pfedchazeni araziim.
Podle ¢&isla na konci kazdého upozornéni vyhledejte jeho pfeklad v prelozenych
bezpeénostnich upozornénich, ktera jsou pfilozena k zafizeni.

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY

MNposidotroinon ZHMANTIKEX OAHIIEXZ AXPANEIAZ

AuTté 10 TTpoEIdOTTOINTIKO OUMBOAO onuaivel Kivduvo. BpiokeaTe o€ KATAOGTACN TTOU PTTOPE va
TTPoKaAETEl TpaupaTIoUO. IMpiv epyacTeiTe € OTTOI0ONATTOTE ECOTTAIOUO, VA £XETE UTTOWN OAG TOUG
KIvdUvoug TTou oXeTiCovTal Je Ta NAEKTPIKA KUKAWPATA Kal va £XETE €E0IKEIWOEI Pe TIG OUVABEIG
TTIPAKTIKEG YIO TNV ATTOQUYHA ATUXNHATWY. XpNOIYOTTIOINCTE ToV apiBuod drAwaong TTou TTAPEXETAI OTO
TENOG KABE TTpoEIdOTTOINCNG, VIO VA EVTOTTIOETE TN JETAPPACT TNG OTIG HETAPPATHEVES
TTPOEISOTTIOINCEIS AOPAAEIOG TTOU OUVOBEUOUV TN CUOKEUN).

OYNASTE AYTEX TIZ OAHIEX

NINTR

BAXXHW BE3SBEHOCHW HAMATCTBUJA

CumbonoT 3a npegynpenyBane 3Hadm onacHocT. Ce HaoraTe BO cuTyauuja LUTO MOXe Aa
npeam3Buka TenecHu nospeu. MNpen aa pabotute co onpemara, buageTe CBECHU 3a PU3MKOT LUTO
MOCTOM Kaj eneKkTpuyHUTE Kona u Tpeba Aa ru no3HaBaTe CTaHO4apAHUTE NOCTanku 3a cnpevyBake Ha
HecpekHu cnydaun. MckopucTeTe ro 6pojoT Ha nsjaBaTta LITO Ce Haora Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe
npegynpenysBare 3a Aa ro HajaeTe HEroBUOT Nepuopa, Bo npeeeaeHute 6e3beqHoCHU
npeaynpegysara LUTO Ce UcnopavaHn co ypeaor.

YYBAJTE ' OBUE HAMATCTBUJA
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Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo
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Translated Safety Warnings

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzezenia oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, ktéra moze
powodowac obrazenia ciata. Przed przystgpieniem do prac przy urzadzeniach nalezy
zapozna¢ si¢ z zagrozeniami zwigzanymi z uktadami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi
srodkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na koricu kazdego ostrzezenia podano numer, na
podstawie ktérego mozna odszukaé ttumaczenie tego ostrzezenia w dotgczonym do
urzadzenia dokumencie z ttumaczeniami ostrzezen.

NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol oznacuje nebezpecéenstvo. Nachadzate sa v
situacii s nebezpecéenstvom urazu. Pred pracou na akomkolvek vybaveni
si uvedomte nebezpeéenstvo suvisiace s elektrickymi obvodmi a
oboznamte sa so Standardnymi opatreniami na predchadzanie urazom.
Podla ¢isla na konci kazdého upozornenia vyhladajte jeho preklad v
prelozenych bezpeénostnych upozorneniach, ktoré su prilozené k
zariadeniu.

USCHOVAJTE SITENTO NAVOD

POMEMBNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Ta opozorilni simbol pomeni nevarnost. Nahajate se v situaciji, kjer lahko pride do telesnih
poskodb. Preden pri¢nete z delom na napravi, se morate zavedati nevarnosti udara

elektriénega toka, ter tudi poznati preventivne ukrepe za preprecevanje taksnih nevarnosti.

Uporabite obrazlozitveno Stevilko na koncu posameznega opozorila, da najdete opis
nevarnosti v prilozenem varnostnem priroéniku.

SHRANITE TE NAPOTKE!

EEREMHET

WEEFRRERER, RTARERASESE. EREMRERN, FBEOEHRERER, TREEREN

RARE(EE. BRLUERERESENBMRE SHAKENMMZReMEEZXPRIEE.
ARREREIET

Statement 1—Power Disconnection Warning

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Before working on a system that has an on/off switch, turn OFF the power and unplug the power cord.

Voordat u aan een systeem werkt dat een aan/uit schakelaar heeft, dient u de stroomvoorziening UIT

te schakelen en de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact te halen.
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Varoitus Ennen kuin teet mitédan sellaiselle jarjestelmalle, jossa on kaksiasentokytkin, katkaise siita virta ja
kytke virtajohto irti.
Attention Avant de travailler sur un systéeme équipé d'un commutateur marche-arrét, mettre I'appareil a I'arrét
(OFF) et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.
Warnung Bevor Sie an einem System mit Ein/Aus-Schalter arbeiten, schalten Sie das System AUS und ziehen
das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose.
Avvertenza Prima di lavorare su un sistema dotato di un interruttore on/off, spegnere (OFF) il sistema e staccare
il cavo dell’alimentazione.
Advarsel SI& AV stremmen og trekk ut stremledningen fgr det utfgres arbeid pa et system som er utstyrt med
en av/pa-bryter.
Aviso

Antes de comecar a trabalhar num sistema que tem um interruptor on/off, DESLIGUE a corrente
eléctrica e retire o cabo de alimentacdo da tomada.

jAdvertencia!

Antes de utilizar cualquier sistema equipado con interruptor de Encendido/Apagado (ON/OFF),
cortar la alimentacion y desenchufar el cable de alimentacion.

Varning! Sl& AV strommen och dra ur natsladden innan du utfor arbete pa ett system med strombrytare.
Figyelem Ha olyan késziiléken dolgozik, amelynek van ki/bekapcsolé gombija, kapcsolja Kl a késziiléket,
és huzza ki a tapkabelt.
Mpepynpexxnexve ) ) . L )

100BaseFX Sz B 5| EERFLER OB A U AR A RS - BEeEm - EAERMANFLENEN -

=& EREGNRARNRG A - BXAREHEHBRE -

s

= A

FL/FTRAL YT DHBHYRAT ATEEEIRDBEE. [FUDICERAM vF&A47I1CL, BRI-ROTS55%K N
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Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 248—Unit Mounting Warning

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

This unit is intended to be mounted on a wall. Please read the wall mounting instructions carefully
before beginning installation. Failure to use the correct hardware or to follow the correct
procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people and damage to the system.

Deze eenheid dient aan een wand te worden bevestigd. Lees voordat u met de installatie begint, de
instructies voor wandmontage aandachtig door. Het niet gebruiken van de juiste apparatuur of het
niet volgen van de juiste procedures kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties of beschadiging van het
systeem.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu seindlle asennettavaksi. Lue seindasennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen
asennuksen aloittamista. Vaarien tydkalujen kayttaminen tai ohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen voi
aiheuttaa henkilévahinkoja ja vioittaa laitetta.

Cette unité est congue pour étre montée sur un mur. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de
montage avant de commencer l'installation. L'utilisation d'un matériel incorrect ou I'application
inappropriée des procédures peut étre a I'origine d'accidents et endommager le systéme.

Diese Einheit ist fir die Montage an einer Wand bestimmt. Lesen Sie die Montageanweisungen
sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Nichtverwenden der korrekten Hardware
oder Nichtbefolgen der korrekten Vorgehensweise stellt eine potentielle Gefahrenquelle dar und
kénnte das System beschadigen.

L'unita deve essere montata a parete. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio a parete prima
di procedere all’installazione. L'impiego di utensili non adeguati o di procedure non corrette puo
comportare un rischio per le persone e per il sistema stesso.

Denne enheten er beregnet pd veggmontering. Les instruksjonene om veggmontering ngye far du
begynner installeringen. Hvis du ikke bruker riktig maskinutstyr eller fglger de korrekte prosedyrer,
kan det medfgre risiko for personskade og skade pa systemet.

Esta unidade foi concebida para ser montada numa parede. Leia atentamente as instrucées de
montagem em parede antes de iniciar a instalacdo. A utilizacdo de material incorrecto ou 0 nédo
seguimento dos procedimentos correctos podem dar origem a uma situacao perigosa para o pessoal
e danificar o sistema.

Esta unidad esta disefiada para ser montada en la pared. Leer las instrucciones de montaje en pared
cuidadosamente antes de comenzar la instalacién. En caso de no utilizar los materiales apropiados
0 no seguir el procedimiento correcto, se podria crear una situacién peligrosay ocasionar dafios al
sistema.

Den har enheten ar utformad for viggmontering. Las noga anvisningarna for vdggmontering innan du
borjar installera. Om du inte anvander ratt maskinvara eller inte féljer anvisningarna kan det orsaka
fara for personskada eller skador pa systemet.
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus
Attention
Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

Mpepynpexpexve

I
If

g
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Aviso

Upozornéni

NNTX

Ostrzezenie

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement 1004

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Lue asennusohjeet ennen jarjestelman yhdistamista virtalahteeseen.

Avant de brancher le systéeme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.
Vor dem AnschlieRen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.
Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene fgr systemet kobles til stremkilden.

Leia as instruc@es de instalacdo antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de energia.

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.

Las installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till stromférsérjningsenheten.

Miel6tt aramforrashoz csatlakoztatna a rendszert, olvassa el az lizembe helyezési utmutatot!

MNepeqn NooKNHOYEHNEM YCTPOMNCTBA K UCTOYHMKY SN1IEKTPONUTAHUA 03HAKOMBTECH C LaHHOW
WHCTPYKLMEN MO YCTAHOBKE.

AERRGSRBERZE  BFEARRERR -

BIRBEFIEEHRATHS., PATAZERICEREL TLEZ,

)\lﬁE-H

=

o

S0 HAZot)| &0l X XFS H2EAL.

Leia as instrucdes de instalacdo antes de conectar o sistema a fonte de energia.

Pred pfipojenim systému k elektrické siti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.
.NNnn '1I|7YJ'7 NO>IYNN N 197 NIpNnn NN NX NI"I|7'7 w!

Przed podtgczeniem systemu do zrédta zasilania nalezy przeczytaé instrukcje dotyczace
instalacji.
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Translated Safety Warnings

Pred pripojenim systému k napajaciemu zdroju si precitajte instalacné pokyny.

Preden sistem prikljucite, preberite navodila za prikljucitev.

1SRRI ERRAT, 3

Statement 1005—-Circuit Breaker

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

This product relies on the building’s installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure
that the protective device is rated not greater than:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac. Statement 1005

Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting
(overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.

Tama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, ettd suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
I'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est
pas supérieur a:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Uberstromschutz
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac betréagt.

Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstrgm)-beskyttelse.

Pase at verneenheten ikke er merket hgyere enn:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Este produto depende das instalagdes existentes para protecéo contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga).

Assegure-se de que o fusivel ou disjuntor ndo seja superior a:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
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iAdvertencial Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Aseglrese
de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Varning! Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (6verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hégre markvarde an:
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Figyelem A termék védelmi rendszerének része az éplilet kabelezésébe épitett rovidzarlat (tilaram)
elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkoz legfeljebb a kdvetkezé
aramerdsségre legyen méretezve:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Mpepynpexpexve 3almTa ycTponcTBa OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblkaHuA (Neperpysku) OCyLLLECTBIAETCA C MOMOLLLbIO
obopynoBaHuA, ABMAIOLLEroCA YacTbHO 3N1eKTPONPOBOAKN 30aHUA. Yoeautecb, YTO HOMUHAN
3aLLMTHOrO YyCTPOWCTBA HE MPEBbILLAET:

15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

gL HFERER (BHBR) RIFEEFAYNHBZSEREY - BREBRIPEENFEERSALT
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
g COBERIE, RETIHIEMIC 3 — b BER) REHEDNFEHOLO TSI LEZFHRICKEShTH

F9. REZEEOEEPLUTOMEEZBALVIEEZERLTSEZL,
15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal

A

Warning  Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
Statement 1040

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Varoitus Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

Attention La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou directives
de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprés de I'organisme compétent.

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte geméaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Avvertenza Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal veere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
[ 78-20515-0180 .E



Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem
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Aviso

Advarsel
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Upozorenje

Upozornéni

MpogidoTtroinon

NNTX

Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Translated Safety Warnings Il

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.
Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

A késziilék végso elhelyezésérdl az adott orszagban érvényes térvények és elbirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.

YTunusauusa gaHHOro nsgenuns gosmkHa npon3BoANTbLCA B COOTBETCTBMN CO BCEMU permoHasibHbIMU
N MeCTHbIMU NpaBuiamMmm 1 HopMaMu.

AR EFLE MR AERNEETATRT -

COHRERFLST BB, FEDEREIORHICHE > TRUFE > TSLEE,

he =012 2t H4 & 730 Wet 0l ZXIE HJI6HoF & LICH.

o

O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentacdes
nacionais.

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Adoet ) Gl p g (! 9t ¢ LG ey mll Bo aliedl! s

Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s vaze¢im zakonima i
odredbama.

Upozornéni: Likvidace tohoto vyrobku musi byt provedena podle platnych zakoni a predpist.

H TeAIKA atTéppIwn auToU Tou TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA YiVETAI CUP@QWVO PE OAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOUOUG
Kal KavoVIGHOoUG.

.N2TNN 'PINTI NI'NINYT DRNNA NIFNY 2N DT XM 7W '910 717'0

KpajHoTo hprare Ha 0Boj Npon3Bod Tpeba Aa ce M3BPLUM BO COMMAaCHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHamHW
3aKOHM W NPOMUCHU.

Ostateczna likwidacja tego urzadzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywac¢ sie
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.

Upozornenie Likvidacia tohto vyrobku musi byt vykonana podla platnych zakonov a
predpisov.
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Uniéenje izdelka, ki ni ve¢ uporaben, mora potekati po drzavnih zakonih in predpisih.

ANE MR RV RS BER/ M ER TG AR IER.

Statement 1044—~Port Connections

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

For connections outside the building where the equipment is installed, the following ports must be
connected through an approved network termination unit with integral circuit protection.
10/100/1000 Ethernet Statement 1044

Voor aansluitingen buiten het gebouw waar de apparatuur wordt geinstalleerd, dienen de volgende
poorten aangesloten te worden via een goedgekeurde netwerkafsluiteenheid met integrale
circuitbescherming.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Asennuksen sisaltavan rakennuksen ulkopuolisia liitdntdja varten seuraavat portit on kytkettava
hyvaksytyn verkon paéatelaitteen kautta ja virtapiirin on oltava kiinteésti suojattu.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Pour les connexions extérieures au batiment équipé, les ports suivants doivent étre connectés a un
point approuvé de terminaison de réseau, avec protection compléte du circuit.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Fur Verbindungen auRerhalb des Geb&udes, in dem das Gerat installiert ist, missen die folgenden Anschlisse
Uber eine zulassige Netzabschlusseinheit mit integralem Leitungsschutz verbunden werden.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Per le connessioni esterne all'edificio in cui € installato I'apparecchio, le seguenti porte devono

essere connesse a un‘unita di terminazione di rete approvata, con protezione completa del circuito.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

For tilkoblinger utenfor bygningen der utstyret er montert, ma fglgende apninger tilkobles gjennom
en godkjent nettverksterminal med integrert kretsbeskyttelse.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Para ligagdes fora do edificio onde o equipamento esta instalado, é necessario ligar as seguintes
portas através de uma unidade de terminal de rede aprovada com protecc¢éo de circuito integral.
10/100/1000 Ethernet
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Translated Safety Warnings Il

Para realizar conexiones en el exterior del edificio en el que esté instalado el equipo, debera
conectar los puertos especificados a continuacién a una unidad terminal de red aprobada que
cuente con proteccioén de circuitos integrales.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

For alla anslutningar utanfér byggnaden déar utrustningen har installerats géller att féljande portar
maste anslutas genom en godkand natverksavslutningsenhet med integrerat kretsskydd.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

A késziilék helyéiil szolgalé épiileten kiviili csatlakozasokhoz az alabbi portokat beépitett
aramkori védelmet tartalmazo, engedélyezett halozati végpontokon keresztiil kell
csatlakoztatni.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Mpu nogkntoveHnmn kabenen, BegyLLnx 3a npegesbl 34aHnA, B KOTOPOM YCTaHOBJIEHO
obopynoBaHue, cnegyroLme nopTel HEOOXOAMMO NOAKNKYATL Yepes3 COOTBETCTBYHOLLUIA
OKOHEYHbI CETEBON MOAYSb, CHAGXEHHbIN 3aLLUTON UHUK.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

ERETRENERYHITPIMNERER > THRONSZIATH - BEEERERERPMEREN W ELIRTEEE -
10/100/1000 Ethernet

KEEZRET2EBYONBANDERICIE. BIREREPEFAETNLEREZFHDIR Y b7 — IR
A=y FEFERALT, ROR—MEEETIVENHYET.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

XL AR UAs A Zots
XMelot &0l (e selE UERD SH EXE Soff o

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Para as conexdes que estejam na parte externa do edificio no qual o equipamento esta instalado, as
seguintes portas devem estar conectadas através de um terminal de rede aprovado com protecao
integral do circuito.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

Pro pfipojeni mimo budovu, kde je toto zafizeni nainstalovano, musi byt nasledujici porty
pfipojeny pres schvalenou sitovou ukoncovaci jednotku s integrovanou ochranou.

10/100/1000 Ethernet

nwn nXp NN T NIKAN NIR'YX'N DR 1an? v NI TN 1Y |"]1'7 Yinn D1I'NY

2aunn 7y naan NN NviINn
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Dla pofagczen poza budynkiem, gdzie zainstalowany jest sprzet, ponizsze porty musza
by¢ podtgczone przez zatwierdzony sieciowy element kornicéowkowy z integralnym
zabezpieczeniem obwodu.

10/100/1000 Ethernet
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Pri pripajani mimo budovy, v ktorej je nainstalované zariadenie, musia byt nasledujice
porty pripojené cez schvalenti ukoncovaciu jednotku siete s integrovanym chrani¢om.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Za povezave zunaj poslopja, kjer je prikljuéena oprema,
morajo biti navedena vrata povezana prek odobrenega
omreznega prikljucka z vgrajeno vodovno zas¢ito.
10/100/1000 Ethernet

Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if
interconnections are made using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals.
Avoid using such interconnection methods, unless the exposed metal parts are located within a
restricted access location and users and service people who are authorized within the restricted
access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only
through the use of a special tool, lock and key or other means of security. Statement 1072

Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in PoE (Power over Ethernet)-circuits als er
verbindingen worden gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of
aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd. Gebruik dit type verbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende
metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met beperkte toegang en de gebruikers en
onderhoudstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar worden gewezen. De locatie
met beperkte toegang kan alleen worden geopend met speciaal gereedschap, slot en sleutel of een
andere beveiligingsmethode.

Sisdisissa Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireissa voi olla sdhkdiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteita, jos
kytkentdihin kdytetdan eristamattomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta tallaisia
kytkentdja, elleivat paljaat metalliosat ole rajatussa paikassa. lImoita valtuutetuille kayttgjille ja
huoltohenkildille vaarasta. Rajattuun alueeseen padsee kasiksi ainoastaan erityistytkalua, lukkoa
ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

Les tensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie PoE (Power over Ethernet)
peuvent constituer un risque d'électrocution si les interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant des
terminaux, conducteurs ou contacts métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles
méthodes d'interconnexion a moins que les pieces métalliques exposées ne se trouvent dans un
emplacement d'acces restreint et que les utilisateurs et les responsables du service autorisés dans
cet emplacement d'acceés restreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une zone d'acceés restreint peut
étre accédée uniquement a I'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres moyens de
sécurité.

| 78-20515-01B0

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices) i



Translated Safety Warnings Il

Warnung Bei Power-over-Ethernet-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen
unter Verwendung nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen
hergestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie das Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die
freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an Orten mit beschranktem Zugang, und Personen, die
Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdriicklich Uber diese Gefahr informiert worden. Ein Ort mit
beschranktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und Schlissels oder
anderen Sicherheitseinrichtungen zuganglich.

Avvertenza Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche se
si creano connessioni con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare i
metodi di connessione sopraelencati a meno che le parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in una
zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale di assistenza, che sono autorizzati ad accedere nella
suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E possibile accedere alla zona riservata
solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Advarsel | stramkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det veere spenninger som kan utgjgre statfare hvis
det blir foretatt sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler av
metall. Unnga & bruke slike sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene er i
et omrade med begrenset tilgang, og brukere og servicepersonell som har tilgang til det begrensede
omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade med begrenset tilgang kan bare apnes ved hjelp
av spesialverktgy, ngkkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Aviso Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de chogque em circuitos PoE (Power over Ethernet) se
as interconexdes forem feitas utilizando-se terminais, condutores ou contatos de metal exposto e
sem isolamento. Evite utilizar tais métodos de interconexao a ndo ser que as partes de metal
expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os usuarios e o pessoal de servigo com acesso
autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area de acesso restrito s6 pode ser
acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros meios de
segurancga.

jAdvertencial Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacidn sobre el cableado Ethernet
(PoE), si para las interconexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o terminales metélicos
descubiertos. Evite tales métodos de interconexién, a menos que las partes metélicas descubiertas
se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido y tanto los usuarios como el personal de servicios
en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo. Sélo se puede tener acceso a una
zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un candado y una llave u
otros medios de seguridad.

Varning! Det kan finnas spanningar pa PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgor risk for stotar om
sammankopplingarna gérs med ej isolerade, exponerade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler av
metall. Undvik att anvanda sddana sammankopplingsmetoder, savida inte de exponerade
metalldelarna finns i en plats med begransad atkomst. Anvandare och servicepersonal som tillats
inom platsen med begransad dtkomst méste vara medvetna om risken. Ett begransat omrade kan
bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller 1as, en speciell nyckel eller ndgon annan sakerhetsmetod.

Figyelem Aramiitést okoz6 fesziiltség keletkezhet a fesziiltség alatt 1évé Ethernet (Power over Ethernet,
PoE) aramkérékben, amennyiben 6sszekéttetés jon létre a szigeteletlen fém érintkezok,
vezetékek vagy csatlakozok kozott. Ne alkalmazzon ilyen 6sszekottetéseket, kivéve, ha az
érintésnek kitett fém alkatrészek korlatozottan hozzaférheto teriileten talalhaték, és a teriilet
elérésére felhatalmazott felhasznalok és szervizszakemberek tudataban vannak az aramiités
veszélyének. A korlatozottan hozzaférheté teriiletekhez csak specidlis szerszam, zar és kulcs,
vagy mas biztonsagi berendezés segitségével lehet hozzaférni.
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Mpu BbINONHEHMU COeAUHEHUIN C UCMOSb30BaHUEM HEM3ONIMPOBaHHbIX MeTanIMYeCcKux
KOHTaAKTOB, NPOBOAHMKOB MNu pa3beMoB B anekTpouensix Power over Ethernet (PoE) moryT
BO3HUKaTb HanpsXXeHWUA, NpeacTaBnsAoLWmMe ONacHOCTb MOPAXEeHUs1 ANIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
CrapanTtecb He UCMOMb30BaTb TakMe CNOCOObLI COeAUHEHUI, eCNN TONbKO HeM30NMUpPOBaHHbIe
MeTannm4yeckue 4YacTum He HaXoAATCA B MecTax, AOCTYMN K KOTOPbIM pa3spelueH ans
OrpaHM4YeHHOro Kpyra nuu, a nonb3oBaTenu U cneuuanucTbl N0 06CnyXXMBaHUIO,
YNONMHOMOYEHHbIE BbINOMHATL PaboThbl B TaKMX MecTax, npeaynpexaeHbl 0 HaNnM4Mmn Takomn
onacHocTu. MNpu paboTte B MmecTax, A4OCTYN K KOTOPbIM pa3peLueH AN orpaHUYeHHOoro Kpyra
nvu, cneayeTt UCMNOMb30BaTh TONbLKO cneLyanbHble MHCTPYMEHTDI, 3aKpbiBaTb UX Ha KIoY
Mnu npeanpvHUMaTh Apyrue Mepbl 6e3onacHocTH.

MREAREL. FRENEREEL. SABELIRHITERK. ELUKMBE (PoE) BEHMSESHESL
EHRHMEE. AARBENERAMHLTREHANGME. FEBFIUHEANLMAENR RS A REIRBI
febt. AReEAXHENERAN. EBHEANZRXE. (NEERFHRMIE. SiINERAIHMREAE.

BBLENESATLWEVEREDEHR., I2F9 42, FHEI—IFILEZFERALTASBERINA TS
BE. REXSIEFR T EEAN Power over Ethernet (PoE) [EIFRICIFIET A EIEetEN DY £3, MiGNIE
PEENTLWLEVEEEDEEAT Y L RERRIEICOABEET HBEEL. 77 ERFIBRREADISL A
UDBRBHOENTWNEI—HFE LU —ERBLUENBREDOAREMEIZOVWTRAML TLSIGEERE. Z0
KO BREHERDOAERITET TSN, 7V RFRREICIE, HHAEIE., EBRGEDEF2) T4
FREFRALLTAIETZIERATEEEA,

Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts

A

Warning

Waarschuwing
Varoitus

Attention

Warnung
Avvertenza
Advarsel
Aviso

jAdvertencia!

No user-serviceable parts inside. Do not open. Statement 1073

Er zijn geen door de gebruiker te vervangen onderdelen. Niet openen.
Ei sisalla kayttajan huollettavissa olevia osia. Al4 avaa.

Aucune piéce se trouvant a I'intérieur ne peut étre réparée ou remplacée par l'utilisateur. Ne pas
ouvrir.

Enthalt keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden missen. Bitte nicht 6ffnen.
Non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non aprire.

Inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres av brukeren. M4 ikke &pnes.

Sem pecas sujeitas a manutencao pelo utilizador. N&o abrir.

No contiene partes que puedan ser arregladas por el usuario. No abrir.
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Varning! Det finns inga delar som anvandare kan utféra service pa. Oppna inte.
Figyelem A késziilék nem tartalmaz a felhasznal6 altal javithat6 alkatrészeket.
Ne nyissa fel.
Mpepynpexpaexve BHyTpu HeT AeTanen, o6¢cnyx1MBaHMe KOTOPbIX MOXET BbINONMHATLCSA Nonb3oBaTteneM. He
BCKpbIBaunTe.
=& NIRRT ANES. BT
(===
=R

A—HILLHRBARLGHBEEENTVERA, BATGNTIESN,

Z9| WH/==elJt Jts8t 20| SHUX LS. X Ot AIL.
Aviso Manutencdo somente por técnico especializado. N&o abra.
Advarsel Ingen dele indeni som brugere kan reparere. Abn ej.
R plal ade sla L LANA Gl pueiuall (et 5Lid alad ATl da g ¥

Upozorenje Unutar uredaja nema dijelova koje korisnici mogu sami popraviti. Nemojte otvarati uredaj.

Upozornéni UvnitF zaFizeni nejsou zadné dily, které by mohl uzivatel sam opravit. Zarizeni neotevirejte.
MpoeidoTtroinon 270 E0WTEPIKG TNG OUOKEUNG, Oev TTepIAauBAvovTal eEapTAPATA TTOU UTTopoUV va ouvtnendouv atmmo

10 XpNoTn. Mnv avoiyeTe TN CUOKEUN.
NINTX

.NNON 78 .wnnwnn 7v 1719'07 0 TVIMN 077N D191 'K

BHaTpe Hema 4enoBu LWTO MM cepBucUMpa KOPUCHUKOT. He oTBopajTe.

Ostrzezenie Wewnatrz urzadzenia nie ma elementdw, ktére uzytkownik mégtby naprawia¢ lub obstugiwaé
samodzielnie. Nie otwieraé.
Upozornenie

V zariadeni nie su ziadne sucasti, ktory by mohol pouzivatel sam opravovat. Zariadenie
neotvarajte.
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Product Usage Restrictions W

Product Usage Restrictions

The Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Points are intended for indoor use only.

Declaration of Conformity Statements

The Declaration of Conformity statements for this product can be found at the following URL.:
http://www.ciscofax.com

S

Note  If you still have questions regarding the compliance of these products or you cannot find the information
you are looking for, please send an e-email request to complianceinfo@cisco.com.

European Directives

Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the
European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 1999/5/EC.
Bwrrapckm: ToBa o6opyaBaHe OoTroBapsi Ha CbLECTBEHUTE U3UCKBAHUA U NPUIOXMMU Knay3u Ha

[Bulgarian]: Oupektusa 1999/5/EC.

Cesky Toto zafizeni je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a ostatnimi odpovidajicimi
[Czech]: ustanovenimi Smérnice 1999/5/EC.

Dansk Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
[Danish]: Direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Deutsch Dieses Gerat entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden
[German]: Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.

Eesti See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EU olulistele nduetele ja teistele asjakohastele satetele.
[Estonian]:

Espafiol Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales asi como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva
[Spanish]: 1999/5/CE.

EAANWVIKD AuUTOG 0 €€OTTAIOUOG €ival O€ CUUMOPPWO PE TIG OUCIWSEIG ATTAITACEIG KAl AAAEG OXETIKEG
[Greek]: Slardgeig Tng Odnyiag 1999/5/EC.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
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Francais
[French]:

islenska
[Icelandic]:
Italiano

[ltalian]:

Latviski
[Latvian]:

Lietuviy
[Lithuanian]:

Nederlands
[Dutch]:

Malti
[Maltese]:

Magyar
[Hungarian]:

Norsk
[Norwegian]:
Polski
[Polish]:
Portugués

[Portuguese]:

Romana
[Romanian]:

Slovensko
[Slovenian]:

Slovensky
[Slovak]:

Suomi
[Finnish]:

Svenska
[Swedish]:

European Directives W

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
Directive 1999/5/EC.

petta taeki er samkvaemt grunnkréfum og 6drum videigandi akveedum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva
1999/5/CE.

Si iekarta atbilst Direktivas 1999/5/EK biitiskajam prasibam un citiem
ar to saistitajiem noteikumiem.

Sis jrenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas $ios
direktyvos nuostatas.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiele eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de
Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

Dan Il-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u I-provedimenti I-ohra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Ez a késziilék teljesiti az alapvetd kovetelményeket és mas 1999/5/EK iranyelvben
meghatarozott vonatkozé rendelkezéseket.

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z ogéinymi wymaganiami oraz szczeg6lnymi warunkami okreslonymi
Dyrektywa UE: 1999/5/EC.

Este equipamento estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisdes relevantes
da Directiva 1999/5/EC.

Acest echipament este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte prevederi relevante ale
Directivei 1999/5/EC.

Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.

Toto zariadenie je v zhode so zakladnymi poZiadavkami a inymi prisluSnymi nariadeniami direktiv:
1999/5/EC.

Tama laite tayttaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siiné asetettujen muiden
laitetta koskevien mééaraysten mukainen.

Denna utrustning ér i 6verensstammelse med de véasentliga kraven och andra relevanta
bestdmmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.
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EU Battery Disposal and Recycling Il

Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and
2004/108/EC

This equipment complieswith the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC
and 2004/108/EC. For more information, please refer to the Declaration of Conformity.

EU Battery Disposal and Recycling

This product may contain a battery. Recycle or dispose of batteries in accordance w\ith the battery
manufacturer’s instructions and local/national disposal and recycling regulations.

Standards Compliance

The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:

430,

Thissection includesall regulatory, safety, EMC, telecom, and radio standards used to verify compliance
with the EU Directive (Directive 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC for products without antenna or antenna
connectors and Directive 1995/5/EC for products with antenna or antenna connectors). The Cisco
WAP121 Wireless Access Points are in compliance with national and international standards as
described in Table 1.

Table 1

Specification Description

EU Compliance (CE Mark) Products with CE marking indicate compliance with the Low
Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, EMC Directive 2004/108/EC or
R& TTE Directive 1999/5/EC.

Safety UL 60950-1
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1
EN 60950-1
|EC 60950-1
AS/NZS 60950-1

EMC 47CFR FCC Part 15B

Industry Canada ICES-003

EN 301 489-1, EN 301 489-17
EN 300 386

EN55022

EN55024

EN61000-3-2

EN61000-3-3

CISPR 22

CISPR 24

AS/NZS CISPR22

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
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EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

Table 1 (continued)

Specification Description

Radio 47CFR FCC Part 15C
Industry Canada RSS-210
EN 300 328

RF Exposure FCC OET 65, Supplement C
RSS-102
EN 50385

For specific details about the years, revisions and relevant amendments please refer to the applicable
declaration of conformity available at http://www.ciscofax.com.

EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EM C Class B warnings for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point.

Class B Notice for FCC

Moadifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer
complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with thelimitsfor aClass B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interferencein aresidential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If thisequipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
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EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian | CES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme ala norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea

A

Warning  This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can
be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.
Fo|  B= 7|7l ol 7171 74822 MXint Ha S5 B 7|17|=
M FAXY YooM= 28 ZE KY0HM ASE = JUSLICHL

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment

A

Warning  This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or
television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and use the
equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCI-B
sk
EN=]

CHDEBX, VSABEREMEE T, COREIZ. RERECTHEAT S EFZHMEL
TWETH, CORENTICAOTLED a VR EHICEELTERASINSG L, ZEEBEES
BlEFR|ITENHY ET,

BRERBAZE(ICH > TELVLVRYFEWLWEZLTT S,

VCCI—B
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Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter

A

Warning  When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power
cables/AC adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a fire.
Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that have the
“UL” or “CSA” shown on the cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing "PSE" on the cord,
for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO.

g
of

BHEy—JI, BEI—F, ACTH T4, NyT - EDERIE. BT RFRFELILE
EMECHERALESY, KT R - BERLUIOBGZ CHERICH S EHMELEBERR, KK
DEEELEYET, £-. BRARRESEIZEY ., BHEDRE (PSE &a— FIZk:R)
THCULET (ULFEEIXZCSAT—IHAa—KRIZREE) OBESY—JILIEEENIEET S
BEUNDESHBICIIFERATELRVEO TEELCE S,

Radio

This section describes radio compliance conditions for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access PointsEMC
Class B Devices.

A

Caution  The Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this
frequency when using theintegrated antennas. Any changes or modification to the product not expressly
approved by Cisco could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

Canadian Compliance Statement

Cisco 2.4-GHz and 5.0-GHz Access Points are certified to the requirements of RSS-210 for 2.4-GHz and
5.0-GHz spread spectrum devices. The use of this device in a system operating either partially or
completely outdoors may require the user to obtain alicense for the system according to the Canadian
regulations. For further information, contact your local Industry Canada office.

Guidelines for Operating Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Points in Japan

This section provides guidelines for avoiding interference when operating Cisco WAP121 Wireless
Access Points in Japan. These guidelines are provided in both English and Japanese.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
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Radio H

Statement 391—Warning for Low-Power Radio Data Communications Systems
(-STD)

A

Warning  This equipment shares a frequency band with a wide range of equipment: e.g. industrial, scientific,
and medical equipment such as microwave ovens, premises radio stations (radio stations requiring
licenses), and specified low-power radio stations (radio stations not requiring licenses) for RFID
used for factory production lines as well as amateur radio stations (radio stations requiring
licenses).

1. Before use, confirm that no premises radio stations and specified low-power radio stations for
RFID or amateur radio stations operate in your vicinity.

2. In the event that this equipment causes harmful interference to any premises radio station for
RFID, immediately change frequencies or halt radio wave emission and contact us at the information
indicated below for consultation on interference avoidance measures (e.g., partition installation).

3. Contact us at the information indicated below if this equipment causes harmful interference to any
specified low-power radio stations for RFID or amateur radio stations or if other problems arise.
Statement 391

Contact us at : http://www.cisco.com/web/JP/index.html

g
il

CWOREETUNNRABEIKE T ClE, BT UL/ VUFWESER " B+ " EIEMAEERVIEID LIFZORIETT
ETHEASNTULSBHRBAADENERRE (RFZETIHIERER) RUBE/NENERE (%
FEELLGVERR) TVIC7IFa7EER (RFFZEIIERE) NERINTVET,

1. COWBRFFEARATHHIC. A< TRIKRBIADEAERKRERVEE/NENEBERILEUIZT
IFAT7EBRNEBERAINTIVGENWI EEXHERLTT S,

2. A—. COBBHNLBIKREBIADEAERRBICHLTEETLERTSOEHARELIZE
BlIZIE., FONEREERELERTANRITBRDORE ZZIEL-L, TiEKEIZTE
WIEE . BEREOE-ODOUNESZE (HIZIE. N—T142avDBRELRE) [2DOLVTIHEHKL
TTFEUY,

3. Zfh., COMBMNSEIHERBAIAOHENENERBDHIWNITIFLT7TEBRBICHLT
BELERTHDEFLREL-BALGEMMASRYDIENEE-EEF, XD URL (ZH
YFE T ERAETTEBLEDLET S,

B2t 7R—L~_R—< URL : http://www.cisco.com/jp/
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Administrative Rules for Cisco Wireless Devices in Taiwan

This section provides administrative rules for operating Cisco wireless access products in Taiwan. The
rules are provided in both Chinese and English.

Wireless Devices with IEEE 802.11a/b/g Radios

Chinese Translation

X R E A8 AL

English Translation
This eguipment is limited for indoor use.

All Access Wireless Products

Chinese Translation

8o % E ik At TR T WL

ft+=tk BAXABOKZBAEHEETE L
qooovE) > HRRAEALEYRIFIEE S R
B o KR RGP Bt M R

Frwik BAHRHBEIRIERARFRERSLEEART
WEERE D BRRA TIRALR > Bl F
A ETREEZETESHIFEEER -

ATIRGiRilfs » BREBERZMFEZ 28T

12
= <
w

B EAAERAL LR RERTE - A2
BB A A B 2 T -

127048
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Generic Discussion on RF Exposure Il

English Translation
Administrative Rules for Low-Power Radio-Frequency Devices

Article 12

For those low-power radio-frequency devices that have already received a type-approval, companies,
business units, or users should not change its frequencies, increase its power, or change its original
features and functions.

Article 14

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the conditions that no harmful
interference is caused to aviation safety and authorized radio stations; and if interference is caused, the
user must stop operating the device immediately and can’t re-operate it until the harmful interferenceis
clear.

The authorized radio station means a radio-communication service operating in accordance with the
Communication Act.

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the interference caused by the
operation of an authorized radio station, by another intentional or unintentional radiator, by industrial,
scientific and medical (ISM) equipment, or by an incidental radiator.

Generic Discussion on RF Exposure

The Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Points are designed to comply with the following national and
international standards on Human Exposure to Radio Frequencies.

» US 47 Code of Federal Regulations Part 2 Subpart J

- American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers/
IEEE C 95.1 (92)

« International Commission on Non lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) 98

» Ministry of Health (Canada) Safety Code 6. Limits on Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Fields
in the range from 3kHz to 300 GHz

« Australia Radiation Protection Standard

To ensure compliance with various national and international Electromagnetic Field (EMF) standards,
the system should only be operated with Cisco approved antennas and accessories.

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American

National Standards Institute) limits. The evaluation was based on evaluation per ANI C 95.1 and FCC

OET Bulletin 65C rev 01.01. The minimum separation distance from the antennato general bystander
us is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain compliance.

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to ANSI C 95.1 (American

National Standards Institute) limits. The evaluation was based on evaluation per RSS-102 Rev 2. The

minimum separation distance from the antenna to general bystander is 7.9 inches (20cm) to maintain
Canada compliance.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco WAP121 Wireless Access Point (EMC Class B Devices)
[ 78-20515-0180 .m



Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humansin referenceto the ICNIRP (International

Commission on Non-lonizing Radiation Protection) limits. The evaluation was based on the EN 50385

Product Standard to Demonstrate Compliance of Radio Base stations and Fixed Terminalsfor Wireless

Telecommunications Systems with basic restrictions or reference levels related to Human Exposure to

Radio Freguency Electromagnetic Fields from 300 MHz to 40 GHz. The minimum separation distance
EU from the antennato general bystander is 20cm (7.9 inches).

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans as referenced in the Australian Radiation

Protection standard and has been evaluated to the ICNIRP (International Commission on Non-lonizing

Radiation Protection)limits. The minimum separation distance from the antennato general bystander
Australia is 20cm (7.9 inches).

Generic Statements - for other countries

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humans in reference to the ANSI (American
National Standards Institute)limits as referenced in C 95.1 (99). The minimum separation distance
ANSI C 95.1(99) from the antennato the user is 7.9 inches (20cm).

This system has been evaluated for RF exposure for Humansin reference to the ICNIRP (International
Commission on Non-lonizing Radiation Protection) limits. The minimum separation distance from the
ICNIRP Limits antennato the user is 20cm (7.9 inches).

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional
information, see the monthly What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation, which also lists all new and
revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general /whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Subscribe to the What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation as a Really Simple Syndication (RSS) feed
and set content to be delivered directly to your desktop using areader application. The RSS feeds are afree
service and Cisco currently supports RSS Version 2.0.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view alist of

Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The
use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

© 2014 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
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